Agenda ltem #3K-1

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 1, 2007 Consent [X] Regular [ ]
Public Hearing [ ]

Submitted By: Water Utilities Department
Submitted For: Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 1 to the Contract
with Sheltra & Sons, Inc. (R2006-1121) for the Northern Region Pipeline Extension Project
decreasing the contract price by $105,477 and providing a 45-day time extension.

Summary: On June 20, 2006, the Board approved a Contract with Sheltra & Sons
Construction Company, Inc. in the amount of $2,233,000 for construction of the Northern
Region Pipeline Extension Project (R2006-1121). Change Order No. 1 will authorize the
Contractor to construct new culvert crossings and remove an existing collapsed culvert; delete
unused project allowance funds; and delete portions of the water and force mains to be
constructed by others. The Contractor has requested a 45-day time extension to compensate
for time lost due to high water present on the site and for delays associated with providing
water for pipeline testing. There have been no other change orders issued for this project.
The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance is
15.00% overall. This change order includes zero SBE participation. This contractor's

cumulative SBE participation, including this change order, is 16.45% overall. Even though the
original contract had no SBE parhcnpatlon the Contractor utilitized a SBE supplier and
exceeded the goal.

(WUD Project No. 05-018) District 6 (JM)

Background and Justification: On June 20, 2006, the Board approved a Contract with Sheltra
& Sons Construction Company, Inc. (R2006-1121), allowing the County to Construct the
Northern Region Pipeline Extension Project in the unincorporated area in the amount of
$2,233,000. The project involves the construction of approximately 1.5 miles of 24-inch/30-inch
diameter potable water main and wastewater force main traversing the eastern boundary of the
Mecca Farms property. These pipelines are part of the backbone transmission mains required to
serve the Beeline Community Development District (Pratt & Whitney) and to provide bulk service
to Seacoast Utility Authority for the Florida Research Park and North County Airport. This
Change Order reconciles work needed to complete the project.

Attachments:

1. Location Map
2. Two (2) Original Change Order No, 1 Final

Recommended By: %M/ X 7/,?%/ oY / /0/07

Department Director Date

Approved By: /%4‘44/&/ M

Assistant County }dmmlgré Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Capital Expenditures ($105,477.00) 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT ($105,477.00) 0 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 429 Unit WO028 Object 6543 (50%)

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 429 Unit W028 Object 6547 (50%)

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No
Reporting Category N/A
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

One time capital expenditure from Water Utilities Department user fees and
balance brought forward.

C. Department Fiscal Review: O&u’%“’ m W

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

NI g0 A~ v{ﬂ@@/\////&P

T OF@ \v L{ M ,1 Cortfracts D(z%p‘me‘ﬂt 7nb Control

B. Legal Suff|c1ency

This item complies with current

AL /\\J\XDM J\\ \\\ bf\_ County policies.

Assistant Cdﬁ’nty\\Ahorn‘e\/ \

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




- MartinCounty _ _ _ _ _ ~<-

INDVANTOWN RD

LExANDER Aun

FITER FAR

Palm Beach County
Water Ultilities
Department

T €]
Service Area (SA) and
Major Facilities [ o
. S
h ‘\%/V'svcuvon
(\3 < | NRWRF
W\)b 05-'6 ‘8 STATE ROAD 80 y :
i
! GATOR BLYD ! 0 ) »
1 r \ SOQUTHERN dLvD ra
1 COUNTY ROAD 880 -7 #
£, |
- g 1 ——_
- Oy & CROC:
c _S‘ ' & 4
2 g ' ,_.150an9‘,' i _%‘ .
E T JL21Candl _ Bolles Coral ) I
£ 1 / R
o ' - ‘(‘) s -
L ' 5 §) &
: 1 K3 \a o
< 1 /ﬂ i
1 - 5
! |- o
- ‘ ,“_
1 % s )
‘ 2 LOXAHATCHEE 3= T
v FUGE 3|
Legend : \ WILDLIFE REFUG i EN
P.B.C.W.UD.SA ' ngRWRFJ ;
===+ Mandatory Reclaimed SA : € ] ’L :
ub ”
= = + Palm Beach County Limits ' 2 ”LﬂN" L -
» é ‘L.Qf\l
* Administration . [ K z | 3
i g o -
B Water Reclaimation Facility 1 3 24
A Water Treatment Facility : v E ;r - CALﬂN ydore Ao
i Wetlands ' N LIER :
' 3 <
' 2
: 9
1 i
4 PaA (
NOT TO SCALE 1 - mm e ww W vm W em e e m ww oWm W m a wm NN EE e AR mE W R EE Em A WD G MM AT R W MR SR Em B W S M W SW{16

Broward County

Hillshoro Canal




CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: BRP Utility Site \ WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 (One) PROJECT NO. : WUD 05-018 (B)
TO: DOCUMENT NO. R2006-1121
John Pluswick : CONTRACT DATE: June 20, 2006
Sheltra & Sons Construction Co. Inc. NOTICE TO PROCEED: August 3, 2006
P. O. Box 336. : BUDGET LINE FUND:
Indiantown, FL. 34956 4011-429-W028-6543(50%)
4011-429-W028-6547(50%)

DISTRICT 6

You are directed to make the following changes in this contract:

1. Delete approximately 813 If of 24” WM and 848 If of 20” FM, and deflect the

alignments as completely desctibed in RFP 01.and RFP 02. ($124,686.00)
2 Increase the Contract time by 45 calendar days. : $0.00
3  As described in RFP 03: $36,699.00

a) Deflect the FM and the WM vertically across the existing 727 CMP
culvert at station 49+90. This work will include the additon of 4- 45
degree fittings. Vertical separation across the culvert shall be 127
minimum, and cover over the pipes shall be 30” minimum.

b) Install 4- 40 lengths of 18” CMP across the WM and FM alignments at
each of four locations. The culverts will be in the flowline of washouts
extending inland from the canal bordering the project’s east side. The
location of each will be as determined by the Engineer, and shall have a
minimum of 12” separation between top of pipe and bottom of WM and
FM. Include slope stabilization and surface drainage enhancements as
diagrammed on the attached sketches. Re-graded areas above the water
line shall be seeded with bahia seed and mulched.

c) Provide the manpower and equipment necessary to retrieve the 24”
butterfly valve provided by Palm Beach County for installation at Sta.
3480 (+/-), from AKA’s yard on Notthlake Blvd. Installation of this
extra valve will be at no charge to the Owner to facilitate continued
progress while flushing of another section of these water mains and force
mains by another contractor is underway.

4 Cut and remove a section of 72-inch CMP pipe at the newly installed WM & FM $7,510.00
located at Sta. 49+90 (Dwg. C-8). Fill cut area with soil and compact. Plug and bury
the west end of the culvert and compact. See attached sketch attached to RFP 04.

5 Delete the un-used portion of the Charge Authorization Allowance, Bid Item No. 3. ($25,000.00)
Total ($105,477.00)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH OWNER AND ENGINEER. SIGNATURE OF THE
CONTRACTOR INDICATES HIS CONTRACT HEREWITH INCLUDING ANY ADJUSTMENT IN THE
CONTRACT SUM OR CONTRACT TIME, AND NO ADDITIONAL COST OR TIME INDICATED
HEREIN WILL BE RELATED TO THIS CHANGE

WUD 05-018 (B) Change Order 1
Page 1 of 4




The Original Contract Sum was $2,233,000.00

Net Change by previous Change Orders $0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $2.233,000.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order ($105.477.00)
The New Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $2,127.523.00
The Contract Time will be increased by 45 days 45 Days
The Date of Substantial Completion (S.C) including this Change Order: Mar. 15, 2007
The Date of Final Completion Apr. 14,2007

Execution of this change order acknowledges final settlement of, and releases, all claims for costs and time
associated, directly or indirectly, with the above stated modification(s), including all claims for cumulative delays or
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or incident to such modification(s), and including any claim that the above
stated modification(s) constitutes, in whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract.

Mathews Consulting, Inc. Sheltra & Sons Construction Co., Inc. Palm Beach County

(ot
BY IQQ\(\(\/\' %%(/)W BY

ENGIFHER OWNER: Addie L. Greene, Chawrperso
P. O. Box 16907 P.O. Box 336 P.O Box 16097

Address Address Address

West Palm Beach, FL. 33416 Indiantown, Fl, 34956 West Palm Beach, FL. 33416

pATE. A 2201 pate__z]i6]o7 DATE

Gas A\

WUD 05-018 (B) Change Order 1
Page 2 of 4




2,3

BRP UTILITY SITE
PROJECT NO. : WUD 05-018(B)
DISTRICT =6
Contract No. R2005-1893
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 (One)

CHANGE ORDER CATEGORIZATION

OWNER INITIATED QUANTITY OVERRUNS/ UNDER-RUNS
REQUEST BY ANOTHER

DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS 1 AGENCY/OUTSIDE

ZONING/CODE/ORDINANCE

CHANGES A. REIMBURSIBLE

ERRORS/OMISSIONS IN DESIGN B. NON-REIMBURSIBLE

WUD 05-018 (B) Change Order 1
Page 3 of 4




BRP UTILITY SITE
PROJECT NO. : WUD 05-018
DISTRICT =6
Contract No. R2005-1893
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1 (One)

SCOPE OF WORK

1. Delete approximately 813 If of 24” WM and 848 If of 20” FM, and deflect the
alignments as completely described in REP 01 and RFP 02. This change is the result ($124,686.00)
of a program change by the Owner. The piping deleted will be installed later, by
another contractor, as a deep directional drill.

2 Increase the Contract time by 45 calendar days. This change is necessary because the $0.00
site was inaccessible due to high water from the Notice to Proceed date to September
17,2007, (19 days), and water was not available for testing at the end of the Contract
period for an additional 26 days.

3 As described in RFP 03: $36,699.00

a) Deflect the FM and the WM vertically across the existing 72” CMP culvert at
station 49+90. This work will include the addition of 4- 45 degree fittings.
Vertical separation across the culvert shall be 12” minimum, and cover over
the pipes shall be 30” minimum. This item is the result of a differing site
condition. The top of the 72” CMP was higher than shown on the
construction documents.

b) Install 4- 40’ lengths of 18” CMP across the WM and FM alignments at each
of four locations. The culverts will be in the flowline of washouts extending
inland from the canal bordering the project’s east side. The location of each
will be as determined by the Engineer, and shall have a minimum of 12”
separation between top of pipe and bottom of WM and FM. Include slope
stabilization and surface drainage enhancements as diagrammed on the
attached sketches. Re-graded areas above the water line shall be seeded with
bahia seed and mulched. This change is the result of a differing site
condition. The project surveys were taken in 2005. The hurricanes and rains
of 2006 caused extensive erosion in four locations perpendicular to the canal,
across the pipe right of way. These low spots are filled prior to laying the
pipes which would trap overland flow and would quickly washout and
expose the pipe. The culverts provide relief for the overland flow to reach
the canal bordering the project right of way without washing out the pipes.

Provide the manpower and equipment necessary to retrieve the 24” butterfly valve
provided by Palm Beach County for installation at Sta. 3+80 (+/-), from AKA’s yard
on Northlake Blvd. Installation of this extra valve will be at no charge to the Owner
to facilitate continued progress while flushing of another section of these water mains
and force mains by another contractor is underway. This is an Owner initiated change
to facilitate coordination between two contractors.

4 Cut and remove a section of 72-inch corrugated metal pipe (CMP) at the newly $7,510.00

installed WM & FM located at Sta. 49+90 (Dwg. G-8). Fill cut area with soil and
compact. Plug and bury the west end of the culvert and compact. See attached
sketch attached to RFP 04. This change is the result of a differing site condition. The
joints to the 72” CMP were exposed during construction and the pipe was found to
be collapsed and the joint gaping open. The designers determined that the culvert
was no longer needed as a drainage path for the Mecca Farms property and the best
way to eliminate the open joint was to remove the pipe and plug the drainage ditch.

5. Delete the un-used portion of the Charge Authorization Allowance, Bid Item No. 3. ($25,000.00)
This 1tem is necessary to recover project funds not used during construction.

WUD 05-018 (B) Change Order 1
Page 4 of 4




MATHEWS
M

(CONSULTING ™

Civil and Environmental Engineers M E M O R A N D U M
TO: John Pluswick, Sheltra & Son Construction
FROM: Rene Mathews
DATE: July 28, cu06

SUBJECT: RFP No. 1
Pipe Deletion and Pipe Deflection

Please provide a proposal to perform the following changes to the BRP Pipeline Extension Project:

1. Delete approximately 813 1.f. of 24” WM and 848 1.f. of 20” FM as shown on revised
Drawings C-16, C-17 and C-18.

2. Provide pipe deflection from Sta. 49+00 to Sta. 50+80 as shown on revised Drawing C-8.

Please call me should you have any questions regarding the scope 8f work.

SEE e 3 /O/ed)»sdg

C: Joe Tanecredi, PBCWUD
Bruce Wundrack, MC
File

RFPeolrozy R 128109.72- )

<~|&4,(«867
L 145

Mathews Consulting, Inc. * 1475 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 250 * West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-478-7961 * Fax: 561-478-7964
www.mathewsconsultinginc.com




MATHEWS
)

(CONSULTING @

Civil and Environmental Engineers M E M O R A N D U M
TO: John Pluswick, Sheltra & Son Construction
FROM: Rene Mathews
DATE: August 15, 2006

SUBJECT: RFP No.2
Pipe Shift in Alignment

Please provide a proposal to perform the following changes to the BRP Pipeline Extension Project:

1. From Station 64+57 to Station 94+17, shift the water main and force main pipes 8-feet to
the east. See revisions on the attached drawings.

Please call me should you have any questions regarding the scope of work.

c: Joe Tanecredi, PBCWUD
Bruce Wundrack, MC
Rebecca Travis, MC
File

Mathews Consulting, Inc. * 1475 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 250 * West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-478-7961 ¢ Fax: 561-478-7964
www.mathewsconsultinginc.com




Palm Beach County Project Change Order Proposal Form

Project No. 05-018(B)
Project Name BRP Pipeline Extension
MC Project Number 1312
RFP No: 1&2
Description: items to be added to contract
Item No. Description Prime Labor - Manhours Prime Equip.- Hours Prime Mat'l - Units Subcontr
I lRate . |Unit Extn Rate Unit Extn Rate Unit I Extn
_>< 7iConcrete Encasement 13514 6/ 81084} 15875 6 95250 | 143 75 107250 ﬁk‘l/&; B
B lon 6' Diameter Pipe ) IS o I T 7-”;"]:4[4')1_(_‘ :
U S I e 2,B35.8Y l/
| Additional Fill to Provide 135.14 23 3,108.22 158.75 23 3,651.25 | ) - I
e NmmemCove T T L e
— S o O ) ER DU PTIRUYT: a
T Deflectappros 30LF | 13514] 31 40542) 15875 347625 R P =
. _Pipe S S - T U S —
! 5 - - -
50" DIP at deflection - T T Teer 180 wamsoo)
i [
15[40 LF of 20" Dir. Bore | T T T s 40 204000] 420000
B 16/40 LF of 24" Dir. Bore ) D T T T T T T g0 292000 460000
Subtotals : | 432448 5,080.00 17,210.50 8,800.00
ISales Tax- Matl | N/A N/A 1,032.63
Subtotal | N/A N/A 1824313
15% Prime Markup ! 648.67 762.00 273647 | N/A
5% Markup on Subcon. | } N/A N/A N/A 440.00
'Subtotal § 4,973.15 5,842.00 19,946.97 9,240.00
1% Bond ; ¢ 49.73 58.42 199.47 4.40
Subtotals ‘ & 5,022.88 5,900.42 20,146.44 9,244.40
Grand Total | ! 40,314.14
? ~ -+ 7]

| 2/ 555"5'7’(/-@(/-0/) -?’5,4/,27/ -

betr Pootort—

=

&P 3

/
4 25,9719




Palm Beach County Project Change Order Proposal Form

Project No. 05-018(B)
Project Name BRP Pipeline Extension
MC Project Number 1312
RFP No: 1&2
Description: Items to be deleted from contract
——
Item No. Description Prime Labor - Manhours Prime Equip.- Hours Prime Mat'l - Units Subcontr
Rate Unit Extn Rate Unit Extn Rate Unit Extn
24120" DIP 135.14 10 1,351.40 158.75 10 1,587.50 | 621 125 776250 -
20" PVC T 13514 o4 1270316 15875 94 14,922.50 2684 763 2047892
. [20"45°Bends T TTwsas 20 Taoss| ase7s 2 37s0| 2 1sear 27sad
I e T S R R SC X - ) I
D T wmad T inassos| 15875 129 2047875 | 48 833 40900|
1307 45° Bends 38 > Taoos|  assrs 2 arso| 850 P
b B ,
.y N _ e S
‘Subtotals ‘ 32,028.18 i 37,623.75 78,434.84 -
_ Sales Tax- Mad | : N/A N/A 4,706.09
Subtotal ' N/A N/A 83,140.93
10% Prime Markup | P 3,202.82 3,762.38 8,314.09 | N/A
5% Markup on Subcon. i | N/A N/A N/A -
___ iSubtotal ‘ 35,231.00 41,386.13 86,748.93 -
B 1% Bond L 352.31 413.86 867.49 -
i}  Subtotals ‘ 35,583.31 41,799.99 87,616.42 -
 GrandToul f | { 16499972
A)




: 1842373

48+00

(SEE_DRAWING C-7)

MATCHLINE STATION

)')

@
vf‘o *‘b

Yy %

#'?of Y 0) .g,*";&

| ¢ 'ss\"’/"c
ULVERT
4{;0” £L.21.09

TE: CONTRACTOR SMALL NOY D6, DREDGE

DISTURB OR FILL ANY PORTION OF THE EXISTING .
IMPOUNDMENT AREA OR EXISDNG DWCDES
DEWATERING MAY BE DISCHARGED T0

ANACEN’DI'I’CN MDGSHNGWESSWLGE
PLACED

PRESERVED AND ORANGE BARRIER FENCE
AT DRIPUNE.

MATCHLINE STATION 53+00
(SEE DRAWING C-9)

SICPONS 24 & fOMONR 035 MU o

LOCATION MAP
Y 77 s

=
(Mo e s, a,:[EafE

7/28/2006 9:50:39 AM, HP Color Laserdet 5500 PCL 8.pc3

: " eI s
T e, e— . - - KEY pAP
R EAST LINE OF THE WEST 172 SECTION 5 -
/\/\/T‘/" pm — =R
26 I f _ / \<\\ 26
/-/ - T o [ eRorosed o eesu I~ R
- - LEV. = 26.
24 P « . M 24
-— T == _‘—-“,\—f—_%%/ _%:7\;/‘“‘ ———~—~___________}ggupggzuvopscwstw—21.5
2 % %7 % = % ‘ T T e W 4 F = 209 z
20 I }/ Y \a' m 20
by il

i DIP FM AY

18 { | J N -~ N\ *' 18
LOWABLE CONCRETE i Ne 24 ob wu L o 'uwga
k\ e b aar FA L CONFORMED

1
0 - - 10 DOCUMENTS

P s

CULVERT SCALE:

14 k LE. = [14.89 I_j—/ n | ¢ w W
- s . 14 HORIZ, 17220 pipMien)
+(F +] @ . :
gy ] e j’jj A

12 Blvu o J] Hlou 12

/ Call 48 bours
before you dig
10 O,’ = - - - - - -~ -~ - 5] o «© ® ’\’ © 0 ",I "" = 10 1%0%3;?770
48450 49400 48+50 50+00 50450 51400 51+50 52+00 52450 53+00
No. | parE ISSUED FoR APRVD BY [ hecioneD:  MRT. VERIFY SCALE . PALM BEACH COUNTY )
A no | o oo ) W) MATHEWS - roe WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DATE: MAY. 2006
RAWN: U WT. -
DRAWN CONSULTING INC. im— Y= wo BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION SHEET. 10 of 25
CHECKED: DL, o e, S o e |5 oy on| PROECT KO- gs-o18 PLAN ANG PROFILE
" NSE Mo, DRAWING: _ C-8
ooy nyu | oo masec | R TSI S Mot | o0 REF: 1312008 FROM_STA. 48+00 TO STA. 53+00
S:\Projects\?BC\lBlZ\CAD\Chanqe Order No, 1\1312€08.dwg,




IS

—_— - - - r - - - - - - - - - ‘,‘
v T T T e — f
e o P EXISTING IMPOUNDMENT %
) - ___—.._‘*1——‘.___.*__.“‘- - - a - - - - - '3
/ e e e — ’ZE
8 tam . y . - u - “ M. & &ieArmncE “Fron PO R - - 12 $
. . ) °
oL STA. 90400, 1* LT Exsnng J 3l S Xz
W == — T : /wmmo / lb—-§
© === L IE nz
e A p e T NP S
Py Zu
8;". ) = ———— ol 20" PYC P (905, DR32.5) *-ig&‘i
5l ——— [ e
ng 5 T = : - _ _ < e ———as
we / 91400 === 3 LOCATION MAP
2y O 5 92+00
=L | .
P N » .
10 5 " omesn B 7 -
- % x &) ; Tes |6 Tes ] wios 125
= ! "‘%r--ﬁ-%__ _@ 3’-”«" {% | I L”-‘J“—'“Llif—‘l_u]cz.[:z,ﬁ
- —— - O
I e e—— e — o 0, o - o
. é Y, \ o o A ' prRle e T e e
%,44 %, R EAST LNE OF THE WEST 1/2 SECTION 5 . % - e ] KEY MAP
* % I
34
i NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DIG, ORERCE,
< DISTURB OR FILL ANY PORTION OF THE EXISTING
32 f EA OR EXISTING DITCHES.
DEWATERING MAY BE DISCHARGED 10
b o — L L ADUCENT DITCH. AL EXISTING TREES SHALL BE
R IV S S —_)— Tt — e —_— - — AND ORANGE BARRIER FENCE PLACED
AT DRIPLINE.
30 EXISTING AND
PROPOSED GRADE
28
glgn § & E /J_\/W\/_\,‘\
$a® Zle®
o ol o e ! s
26 g Bl FImt
HER zl = E{E:
gl =
24 i FUTURE FINISHED GRAOE (BY OTHERE) = 23. E & M RS
IR N N A AN CONFORMED
22
/1 P WM & FN = 205 N A~ DOCUMENTS
20 SAE . w
HORIZ. 1°=20" [gipiamed
o e
18 S VERT. 122 |
L 20" pvc| e 24° DP
(C905, DR325) (CAss 250) g:r:oy:,w&.‘
16 o © © © > > © ~ ~ N ~ It's the Law
= N e ! 2 °© o it « i d : : : | ; : S 1-800-432-4770
e 5 5 - i 5 = bt 5] S = = R I 3 = bt ! S 3
__ FLBH)O 88450 89+00 89450 90+00 90450 91+00 91450 92400 92450 SATEE (9:.:'+0COO Y
NO. | DATE ISSUED FOR APAYD BY | oroioNgD:  MRLT. VERIFY SCALE R NO.: 13t M A H
Y. N R T ] W) MATHEWS e R WATER UTUITIES DEPARTMENT OATE: MAv, 2006
DRAWN:  _JW.T. CONSI JLTING INC. = - | cuent wo BRP_Pi SHEET: 18 of 25
HECKED: D ‘Civid and Brrviremmental SR 15 ONE INcH an| PROJECT NO.: 05-018 BRP
Tt 1475 CENTREPARK BLVL, SUITE 250. WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401 ORIGINAL DRAWING, PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWING: C-16
(w0 cENSE No. €6.-0007 :
T B el B - WS | oo mer: asncs FROM STA. 88+00 TO STA. 93+00

S:\Projects\PBC\1312CAD\Change Order No. 1\1312C16.0wg, 7/28/2006 9:54:03 AM, HP Color Laserdet 5500 PCL 6.pc3




L - - - - - £ -~ -~ - ! L) i J‘ L) - - - ] - - - I
I [ ’ b ,
L . ) R . '
[ - a T 2 ag o, ¢ P EXISTING ‘NPOUNDMENT P - - - - lo
| N 8
BUND FLaNGE N . "
- - - - m&ﬁmy. - - - - .: - - - - _a__} ;;f"s-_.:.):ga
!"m*"-~-—---~--—......_-___________ LAUNCH siTE Eusm Wm‘ﬁaﬂw DELETE FROM 4 32
§ L_Jﬁ PVC FM (C905, DR32.5) FrTw %-‘53’_"!‘!6'3225’5&2,._ . . P - . - « CONIRACT,« - - 3 < gy
| = = - A . ROM 3, e
x — e A K> e T =
: Ty 8 1003
el TR g wua
g : . — Lz . y
g ¥ T
ﬁg' 1} 24200, 1 11 y 85+00 i . 96+QQXWMWMS/M R
w i mw;zébdf;’ig D 2° By §23 33 %*‘, iy 97400 = “LOCATION MAP
%ﬁl ST FUNGE BLEY " 31,0 2 W Pl wy 2 po. 3I3 foo < R
e} Lt fetoes 2 3 : %
5 | al% y %:% {E:’; i:jg {’53 9,
h —_——— - . * oo x X - —
- —— PN o N e o ST T e e 5o .,,E
&"’6%' T % et ﬂ.—q—us‘;’ - - PR % o.& (N -
X R €AST LNEO 2 sscaon o Pne % %, - 5 %’ - = -'%h‘% 4 i?‘" cHlen) oiTon]| o B
i ! SOIL BORING 41 %, 4 %:6’ %*’n‘) R LEY MAP
3 4 '
34 T 34
! NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DIG, DREDGE,
32 DISTURD OR FILL ANY PORTION OF THE EXISTING
32 EA OR EXISTING 3
DEWATERNG MAY BE YSCHARGED TO THE
] AL EXISTING TREES SHALL BE
______ -——-—-n -t —_—t—— 1+ T — g~ = — e — e — e — PRESERVED AND ORANGE BARRIER FENCE PUACED
o N 30 AT DRPUNE.
* o~ A
-3 N~ OPast b
/ ': W\/\/“ /f \@
28 M : 28
= H EE N~ pZ
g3 dey gl o33 ' :
EE 2B e 33T 7 »5
26 T 2% e iR :
/ BIS D BS5 B3
A ™ R : FUTURE FINISHED GRADE (HY OTHERS) ¢ 235 24
——————-——-—-—\-——-———-—-—-———1-I——-—-»<—/;—A_—_—_—_—_._.—_—__ _______ - — —f—— 1 — — = Y —— == e o e —— e — — | — —
M Ry i M~
2 L I i R S CONFORMED
+ H 20 AL, sy w
“ ":" o / % HORIZ, 1°=20' |
- “ .z )%x‘/ )S%g% 18 VERT. 17=2' ]
2 my .: /\/\/\/‘/\ Call 49 hours
NG A A A ﬁ)ﬁ‘% : /\_/\/\/\/\- before you dig
A A |
1 N A ) - T, 16 s the Lowt
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ wf © o o © © @ ® @ ~ ~ p 5 S ® ot 1-800.432-4770
3 ! 3 3 - =l 9 2t 3 3 3 3 R = R ] bt 3 ot ] =
93+00 93+50 94400 94450 95400 95450 96400 96450 97400 97450 98400
NO. | DATE ISSUED FOR APRVD BY | DESIGNED:  MAR.T. VERIFY SCALE ] ENGINEER NO.: 1312 PALM BEACH COUNTY ATE: MAY, 2006
T-24-06 | CHANGE OROER 1 RN, B MAT HEWS n h WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DATE: MAY, 2006 .
DRAWN: SWT Q '7ONS( ]’I_m TGTIWC: [ t—— CLIENT WO B8RP PIPELINE EXTENSION SHEET. 19 of 25
CHECKED: _D.LM C Civil and Environmental Enginecrs 8AR 1S ONE INGH on| PROJECT NO. 05-018 BRP 2L I O &)
ST lghiinteihati e v ) ORIGINAL DRAWIG, PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWING:  C—17
APPROVED: _R.LM. 4 REBECCA TRAVIS, PE nmotneematingine.cem 2 e | a0 REF: 1312017 FROM STA. 93+00 TO STA. 98+00 e

Si\Projects\PBC\1312\CAD\Change Order No. 1\1312C17.dwg, 7/28/2006 9:59:30 AM, HP Cofor LaserJet 5500 PCL 6.pc3




17)

MATCHLINE STATION 98+00
(SEE ORAWING C—

PROPOSED 50' ug.

S = e

Ay

RIS 1) s e
T

S

hy"“}"v.

ST UNE OF THE WEST 1/2 SECNON 5

rer ot S

LANDSCAPE,

2+OO ..
;

PROPOSED 50"

=,
=,
%
K]

N.E. PROPERTY CORNER
oF ﬂg}({CHNOLOGV RESEARCi

Y A ===

R ros =S SN
%>

102462.53

SCTON S 4 & 1oME.r 425 AN 0L

LOCATION MAP

{gwwﬂw@wmmwj

XEY

28

26

VY S—

30 | ———

A 30
M v
S~ 28
4
’é% 26
| FUTURE_FINISHED GRADE (BY_OTHER ’g 24

24 |

7—“——/
22

Ny

R

NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DIG, DREDGE,
DISTURE OR FILL ANY PORTION OF THE EXISTNG
IMPOUNDMENT AREA OR EXISTING DATCHES.
s pmemeem == ==t 32 GEWATERING MAY BE DISCHARGED TO THE

DITCH. ALL EXISTING TREES SHAIL BE
PRESERVED AND ORANGE BARRIER FENCE PLACED
AT DRIPLINE.

CONFORMED

CHECKED: D.LM.

APPROVED: _R.LM.

M_REBECCA TRAVIS, P.E.
NO, 40988

(CONSULTING ™c-

7% CONMEPARK VD, SUTE 250, WEST AWM BEACH, FL 33801

waw.molkewsconsultinging com

wun
PROJECT NO.. 05-018

CAD REF.: 1312C18

Loy Z f DOCUMENTS
8 % 18
7 %{f
® [Nt /\/\’\-/\/\_ : 16 bc:'lt:'l’:ur::uﬂl
© > ™ I » o ~ AN < \’\/\/\w o~ o~ It's the Lawt
=} =] =] o &) o o < o > S| o 3 1.800-432-4770
1 sl bl ) bt ) kel et bl bel it e
99+00 99+50 102400 102+50 103+00
X ;‘:‘/fﬂs “':":’L"" DESIGNED: _ MR.T. D 1 ATH E WS ENGINEER NO.: 1312 WATgéLlTﬂEIETIAECSH DCE%%';TI'IAENT DATE: MAY, 2006
Al uw Riw, | ORAWN:  _JWT. ; Tl CUENT BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION

BRP
PLAN AND PROFILE

FROM STA. 98+00 TO STA. 102+62.53

S:\Projects\PBC\1312\CAD\Change Order No. 1\1312C18.dwg, 7/28/2006 9:56:36

AM, HP Color Laserlet 5500 PCL 6.pc3

SHEET: 20 of 25

DRAWING: _ C-18



MATHEWS
A

CONSULTING @

Civil and Environmental Enginecrs M E M O R A N D U M
TO: John Pluswick, Sheltra & Son Construction
FROM: Rene Mathews
DATE: August 15, 2006

SUBJECT: RFP No. 2
Pipe Shift in Alignment

Please provide a proposal to perform the following changes to the BRP Pipeline Extension Project:

1. From Station 64+57 to Station 94+17, shift the water main and force main pipes 8-feet to

the east. See revisions on the attached drawings.

Please call me should you have any questions regarding the scope of work.

c: Joe Tanecredi, PBCWUD
Bruce Wundrack, MC
Rebecca Travis, MC
File

Lpm !

Mathews Consulting, Inc. » 1475 C entrepark Boulevard, Suite 250 * West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-478-7961 ¢ Fax: 561-478-7964
www.mathewsconsultinginc.com




SEE DRAWING C-

— e {SEE ORA

MATCHLINE STATION 63+00

pa

-

.3 | .
—h_-~-_ .'
AN T T

€ EAST UNE OF THE WeST 1/2 secTiow 8

LARIING IMFOUNDMENT ™=

TATION 68+00

Iy ry

7 o
LOCATION UMAR
_——

{SEE DRAWING C-12)

HEY_A1AT

T\LP OF WATER E
32 32
28 28 NOTES: 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DIG, DREDGE, DISTURS
POSED GRADE brtitenl e 08 D DITCHES.
by omiens) = 255 DEWATERING MAY DE. OISCHARGED 10 THE
ADUACENT DTCH. AL EXISTING TREES SHAL BE
24 4 0}/ — 24 FRESIRVED AND, CRAVGE SARRER DNCE
// foP v & H .
/ DRILL AT PROPER DEPTH T0 ENSURE THERE 1§
20 — VIR 20 NO DISTURBANCE TD EXISTWG DITCH.
16 | IS No 24° 190 WM 16
\ ] G -
b gl
/ g F
12 AA/ = :27 12
H
A o [®
8| _ d i gz gles ’ CONFORMED
s a z ¢ y 338 & £
P 2 | ;s g Bl Blry DOCUMENTS
~ >
4 — (B e 3 4
/// ﬁh_g';' 12‘3: o Al L, ., o
% 3; by ﬁ B.g 4 I HORZ. 1220 gl
B8Ry Wity g s .
0 5 | 0 VO, 1t Pl
G —
I
-4 -4
It's the Low!
kel )| e @ o] o« ~ ~ ~ ~ Lol 1-800-432~-4
byl [l =] =) =) S =] =) o =] =
4 ] )| = Ls! Bl = ) ) A [l
63+00 65450 66400 67400 68400
No. | AT , PALM BEACH COUNTY .
710/ W) MATHEWS ENCHEER Moz WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DATE WY, 2006
/14/08 BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION

M. REBECCA TRAVS, P.E,

(CONSULTING ¥c

Civil and Rnvironmental Eagincers

1475 CINTREPARK BLVD., SUME 250, WEST PALN BEACH, FL 33401
TEL (381)478-7981 UCENSE No. £8.-0007928

www.mathewsconsultinging. com

CUENT wup
PROJECT NO.: 5~018

CAD REF.. 1312Ct1

BRP
PLAN AND PROFILE

FROM STA. 63+00 TO STA. 68+00

SHEET: 13 of 25
DRAWING: __ C-11

CJeCtS\PEC\1312\CAD\Chonge Order No. 21312C11.0wg, 8/16/2006 8:14:38 AM, \\GESTETNERSVRIRW-240WP




SET 1 /2¢
ELEVATION 31,27

(2 e '
“  AND Cam ms';l:t.

.“
5

.

' -

- 1 EX|STING | Jom s
W .A_h"?*l 1 MPQUNDMENT .., Lys) %

b/

-~ e a0

L 20 Y B

aly
3

‘- Py .

P90
. v A 1
Bl

— g

2 8 E 2
Hit: Rt
MR .
26 ew § e 26
Rle
1Y
&
24 7 FUTURE | FINISHED. GRADE. (BY OTHERS) = 235 —— |2
z . CONFO
pins DOCUMENTS
20 2 e, L, .
HORIZ 120" o
AN . v r
18 18 VERT. 1"=2" )
N— 20" P U 24] 0P Wt
(cso;“ R32.5) (CLass 250) b,;:,,, ™ m‘;‘-‘ R
ore you
16 16
f o - ~ - ) ey <+ “+ - s ! o N - - et (=] o o g g 1t's the Low!
2 3 ) o & = b & = & = b b= AR A 2 & A A = =
8+ - 68+50 £§9+00 69+50 70400 70450 71400 21+50 72400 12450 73+00
o, :‘:'/Eu 'SWED':W APRVO BY I DESIGNED: _M.R,T. M ATHEWS VERIFY SCALE | ENGINEER NO.: 1312 W ATE}QLL’}"I'IEIET;«ECSH D%gg:TTLENT DATE: MAY, 2006
<o RLM Q - 4 _ 1"
DRAWN: SWT, CONSUL’IING INC. 1 1 et w0 BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION SHEET. 14 of 2
CHECKED: O.LM Clvil and Envisorumental Engineers BAR 15 ONE iNcH on| PROJECT NO.: 05-018 BRP
T esto s, pe, | D e e ¥ B b PLAN AND PROFILE DRAMING: -1
APPROVED: _RAM.__ | W5 aooes = www-malhewsconsultingine com )5 NEcsa, | CAD REF: 1312c12 FROM STA. 68+00 TO STA. 73+00
DJects\PBCL1312\CAD\Cange Order No. 2\1312C12.0wg, §/16/2006 8:18:03 AM, \\GESTETNERSVR\RW-240WP




| ‘\ |
i q‘k‘ - - € EAST LINE OF THE WEST 1/2 SECTION 8 - -‘% sev uar
5 » - .Y N i)
4
SHALL NOT DIC, DREDGE.
32 DISTURE OR FIL ANY PORTION OF THE DOSTING
i | e e e e e e —— ] MPOUNOMENT AREA OR EXISTING DITCHES.
LN SRR IR SR —_—f |~ — 1 DEWATERING MAY BE DISCHARGED 10 WM
SR S P oo o — — ——— = — — ADIACENT DITCH. ALL EXISTNG TREES SHALL BE
0 LSTING - AND
3 PROPOSED GRADE
28
gz 8lza
8lo = EZ=
26 ok ik
GiR= ] B3
24 ~ FUTURE_PINISHED GRAQ BY OTHERY) = 235
” CONFORMED
|~ T0P WM | M = 205 DOCUMENTS
20 AL, ,, .
HORIZ, 1%=20" Mgl
< . .
' Z
\_ 20° PV Py 24° DIP Wt
{€905, DR32.5) {CLASS 250)
16
[ o < — - - - o " - <+ <+ ) © © ~ ~ ~ 0 w
5 A A - b3 ) s A & 5 5 - I3 bt A = = - 5 A
73+ 73450 77400 77450 75+00 75+50 76400 76+50 77400 77+50 78+00
NO.| DA | mssueo ror APRVD BY ) DEiGNED:  MRLT VERIFY SCALE " PALM BEACH COUNTY :
A v [ cop o MATHEWS e Bl WATER UTILITES DEPARTMENT DATE: MAY, 2006
DRAWN: AR Q CONSULTING INC. = 1 cuent "o BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION SHEE: 15 of 25
; . —— : onel SHEET: 15 of 25
cHeckED: _Dw. s o . S e o [P0t onf PROECT NO- ga-e PLAN At PROFILE e oot
O (381)478- 7981 UCENSE #o. EB.-0007929 N -
AePROVED: RM | o gt R | e matemcemmitngne.com RUSTSAE | oao rer: amzens FROM STA. 73+00 TO STA. 78+00

Ofects\PBC\L312\CAD\Change Order No. 211312C13.0wy, B/16/2006 8:19:31 AM, \\GESTETNERSVR\RW-240WP



- ' - _— o - - L . ) . . . . oy, -

A 2 - R
245177 : e
51121 BFV 19, 12°6" Rep, % 10" Sioah Ping
7 W/ BOLLARDS, 16" AT, R EAST UNE OF THE wesT 1/2 seciiow s

SP. 10 BEV. = 313

32 32 AREA OR EXISTING DITCHES.
—— L DEWATERING LAY BE DISCHARGED 10 THE
——m S R S S A N ADUCENT DITCH. ALL EXISTING TREES SHALL BE
\ I s tiath ety S e SR SR (R SN (N S R PRESERVED MO ORANGE BARRIER. FENCE PLACED
30— 0SNG AND__. 30
PROPOSED GRADS
28 — 28
EE g2
H ilg’ sigy
26 |— —glH 5w &[=w el
Bl
2pe EL
24 Wi L'-rurum: FINISHED BY OHERS) > 235 24
CONFORMED
22 22

/ TOP WM &|FM = 205 DOCUMENTS

20 f—— 20 MR, ,, .
HORIZ. 1°=20" oy

18 R N\ 18
" 24" DiIP W
(czgosfwongs) (clASS 250)
16 16 )
W's the Low!
) V. - ~ o « ~ o o - - - - - o 2 2 2 ol @ 1-B00-432-4
b= - b = = = 5 b & - 5 = - - b b A - b
78400 78+50 79400 79450 80+00 80+50 81+00 B1450 82400 82450 83400
Tl DATE | s ror APRYD BY : MRT VERIFY SCALE ) PALM_BEACH COUNTY ]
u/m | cop (v MATHEWS ] FNOMEER N0 12 WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OATE: MAY, 2006
DRAWN: JWT. E) CONSULTH\IG INC. — TN o BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION SHEET. 16 of 25
| CHECKED: _D.LM. s comenire aom, S od Environmental Eagineers BAR 1S ONE iucH on{ PROJECT NO: 05-018 BRP -
T e " et he. £ coarere ORAWING, PLAN AND PROFILE -
APPROVED: RAM. %ﬁgg%@w__mms PLE. o matevanannitinging.com TV Ho EB-0000s TN OES 1 cAD REF: 1312014 FROM STA. 78400 TO STA. 83400 DRAWING: _ C-14

0Jects\PBC\1312\CAD\Change Order No. 2\1312C14.dwy, 8/16/2006 8:20:54 AM, \\GESTETNERSVR\RW- 240WP




"‘- LR - —..»v -3 I . N .» ~V -— - e - T . ’J '.,,N - w_’ ] - K - . . . -‘
- « Tt a ‘- ."1. VT T I ;&JS“N.G IMPOUNBMENS. — 2 7 & wma | R T m l
_____ el * - :"_. r~ - — J ?: "Y 'l\ . ;rn': » > !1 R " J’. .
___________ - b ‘ B } el .L '\J . g L - LLJ

—_—— — we b

1=}
]
+
0
mf\
@
g 3]
Q Re
@ rt ]
n«<
z ws
S 33
=<
n
s
z
v
T
=4
3
. N The— !
L N Y N, T mee— e I
- . - %, %
;..l e S M » _ cusvuucorwnén/zscm:qm ﬁl
34 34
1 NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DIG. DREDGE,
DISTURS OR FRL ANY PORTION OF THE EXSTWG
AREA OR_EXISTING DITCHES.
32 32 DEWATERNG WAY BE DISCHARGED O THE, ADUACENT
] OITCH. ALL EXISTING TREES SHALL BE PRESERVED
Tt ) ] it s R — = AND ORANGE BARRER FENCE PLACED AT DRPLIE.
%0 B e %
28 28
852 it
353 8|,
26 L) — g 26
24 ~ FUTURE NNEHED GRADE| (BY om:w%) - 235 24
N e e sy it St ot s et o CONFORME
22 22 N
e DOCUMENTS
20 20 E L, ,
HORIZ 1°220" oMy
Y .
18 \ 18
20" IPVC M 4" DIP Wil
(C90$. OR32.5) (puss 250) L 48 bours ‘“"‘i‘»gggy;,;g
16 16 ore oa &t N
IW's the Low!
< o =t (=] o =) (<] - - - - o ~ o~ o~ o ™ o o o N
& 5 b= 5 5 & A 5 = = & & 5 IS 5 A IS - b= o -
8340 83+50 84400 B84+50 85400 85450 86400 450 87400 87450 88400
No.| OATE | issuep For AervD 6Y [ econeD: MR VERIFY SCALE . PALM BEACH COUNTY ,
B/14/08 co. 2 RLU Q MAT H E W S I ENGINEER NO.: 1312 WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DATE: MAY, 2006
DRAWN: LWL | mesnm—
CONSULTING &< e o= BRE PIPELING EXTENSION SHEET: 17 of 25
CHECKED: _D.LM. Civil and Environmenial Enginoers AR 15 ONE Mo ox| PROJECT NO.: 05-018 BRP
DM 1475 CENTRERARX GLWD. SUTE 250, WEST P u(.m« L s ORIGINAL DRAWING. PLAN AND PROFILE RAWING: -1
APPROVED: b | i aooss e | Teermahenmmiingnccam U 70 Ve | oo rer: azizois FROM_STA. 83+00 TO STA. 88400 S —
PIRCASIPBCUI1ICAD\Change Orcer Mo, 2AL3AICIS dwg, 8/16/2006 8:22:16 AN, WGESTETHERSYRVW 240WP




I_x '-_; “<‘ LN
ATy S e e
v e EXSTNG IMPOUNDMENT, "

- ——_ 2

s
)

OJects\PBC\1312\CAD\Change Order No. N1312C16.dwy, 8/16/2006 8:23:38 AM, \GESTETNERSVR\RW-240WP

KoY M8 ]
NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DG, DREDGE,
DSTURS OR FILL ANY PORTION OF THE EXISTHG
32 TMPOUNDMENT AREA DR EXISTING DYICHES.
DEWATERING WAY BE DISCHARGED 70
o | — — L — | AL TREES SHALL BE
[ Y S, ~N~ 11— —-—ft——f———-——+————t——l—— g _ 1 i _ PRESERVED AND ORANGE BARRIR FENCE PUACED
30 o
BISTNG AND
PROPOSED GRADE
28
HEH HiE
Bls ) e P
2 T i Blr i
&l 2 12 e
24 fRs) = 234 ) |G
T T T T R e CONFORMEL
22—
peem DOCUMENTS
20 s, L., .
HORIZ. 1°220' ™y
T
s R ¥ ==
20" oy pw 24" DP Wit
(c903, D{JLS) {Cuass 250)
16
- o - - [s] [=} e} =} Bol 0. o0 )| © | = 2o} ~ ™~ ™~ ~
L =) I =) “ = et 3 2 2 3 2 3 3 a 3 2 3 15 2 b |
. _88+00 88+50 89400 89450 90+00 90+50 91400 91450 92+00 92+50 93400 ‘
MO | DAt | issueo For APRVD BY| DESIGNED: _M.R.T. VERIFY SCALE | enGiNEER NO.: 1312 PALM BEACH COUNTY .
T | o ST R e Q MATHEWS - WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT DATE: MY, 2006
8/14/08 co. 2 RLN._ | DRAWN: JIW.T, CONSULTING INC. = | coenr o BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION SHEEE: 18 of 2
CHECKED: Clvil and Bavironmental Enginecrs BAR 1S ONE cH on| PROVECT NO.: 05-018 BRP = 3
oED: o, 1493 conmepam s, A o me o st e CRHAL DR, PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWNG  C-16
3 A TEL (361478781 UCENSE Mo. £.5.-0007928 SCALFS . DRAWING, C-16
APROVED: RLM, | HcRESECCA TRAVS, PE W Vs, | A0 REF: saacts FROM STA. 88+00 TO STA. 93+00 |
|
|



L} .--4] - L - a N - . {h- Ta - I“A-l",,_,.._i
> 4 = o~ STA293+82.57" . = - . Ty - LS
. 4 TV 0n L Hl‘ ° —“ﬂj ,.J Tt I e
-1 - 'g-:s*&"m‘")”j‘ L — Mo =0 "%ﬁsmcmp - “-W' e - bl
N IR ,r‘q,.w ‘,r-*l 'j- : 1“;-,~ Wi OTING OLANDMENL e A 8
______ 4 "Wnscsw/ * v o n&“. [ ' -_?‘_'-4“ RE | l"l v , .:}] N e
(DN mmwl-ng__ ek S AR SO T, = et e day t d fed g
=T - - FLMRLSHING FOR FU. S - N R s — — — - a‘ >3
) R R | Dustv % S DELETE FROM - Qs
(=) . ETAN Col Eo
2 | = [20 PV A (cons, orazs) =2
51N ng
o e A we
z< 2N e
EJ, — sv
<8 2 0P wu (cuass 250) . >
mg: STA. S4+00, 7 gy, " R ais =
IR SIA 84417 7 . b4 54
Zw2 21, 12°%8° Rep, 33
—JwiFH #9 gu“m g oM BFY oo
§$|s"l°§1§¥ &.%o 5; '24'“1'11:01/;-”»’@ 2a %
& g e . o~
< }‘"\--§- - ,0"1,___ < - iv:«"f“,
3 ’o-% i %\ —— - (N
o o pi,, A"'
) lEASYUNED’TNEWSY'/ZICHW&
! 4 2 - sousorme al. -
- 4 -
I~ - 3%
34
= CONTRACTOR DIG, DREDGE.,
32 ——rx DEWATERING MAY ﬁbsum%n:m o
B s e e e S S S N § = — | — - — — T T — PRESERVED ANO ORANGE BARRIER FENCE PLACED
4T —— —a ——— = N 3 A
o[- ) R
& 28
28 |- E E) 7
Ze b & 38
e HEe g 2
26 | 3n H3 333
h|&= oGS5 B3
¥
ERS) » 215
- we || e yaoy s ||,y
—— g ——t A=t - T ———— e — [ — L 4 T
0 = Y CONFORMED
22 anchr e /wwnwm DOCUMENTS
U / / 20
v
20 Hl—H—
t I 4
18 T S X 18
y 4
R e
16
16 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Y] o
~ ~ ~ r~ ©f @ [o)] 2] 0 w 0 00| ko) ™ o o = o P p
% 3 3 3 3 AR 3 = 3 = 3 R 3 3 = 3 R S - =
96+590 97400 97450 _98+00
93400 93+50 94+00 94+50 95+00 95450 96+Q0 T Pe— PALM BEACH COUNTY N
W0.| DATE | 1ssuep Fom APRVD BY I DESIGNED: _ MAR.T. M ATHEWS " H g WATER UTILITES DEPARTMENT T
! CHANGE RLM,
:/.z;: co, nm 5 | ORAWN: _LWT. Q CONS] LTING v — T s e BRP P'PEU::PEXTENS'ON SHEET: 19 of 25
CHECKED: DU M. 1473 e e S e o s 2y e N PLAN AND PROFILE DRAWNG: _ ¢-17
Nt A TAVS PE | T eheeseamstogeegam 0 BB e | A0 REF: 1mizer FROM_STA. 93+00 TO STA. 98+00
APPROVED: _R.LM. _ NG, 40988 wwm.mothewsconsultingine. S NEC ]

VJects\PBC\1312\CAD\Change Order No. 2\1312C17.dwa, &/16/2006 8:24:57 AM, \\GESTETHERSVRIRW-240WP




SHELTRA & SON coNsT CO, INC.

P.0. BOX 336, INDIANTOWN, FLORIDA 34956

PHONE 772-597-3180

September 18, 2006

Rene L. Mathews, P.E.
Mathews Consulting, Inc.

1475 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 260
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

RE: BRP Pipeline Extension Weather / Flooding delay
Via mail and facsimile: 561-478-7964

Dear Rene:

This letter is to follow up on a site meeting Sheltra and Son Construction had with Bruce Wundrack
from Mathews Consulting this morning at the BRP project. We mutually agreed that the water level. as
of today, no longer prohibits us from accessing the work area and performing work. Therefore, 1 would
like to document August 30 through September 17 as unworkable days due to weather and flooding.
W/g JeyJ At
We will have crews onsite Tuesday, September 19, to resume with our work schedule. Silt fence will be
installed Wednesday, September 20 and Thursday, September 21. Berm work will begin by Friday
Septemnber 22. Directional bore stake-out and work will take place starting next week, and last abour 5
days. Pipeline work will start south of the canal in approximately two weeks.

I will keep you informed of any additional weather delays as they occur.
Sincerely,
i ) F) - ) %ﬂ/

John L. Pluswick
Project Manager / Estimator

cc: Rick Sheltra, Ricky Sheltra

Jom L




MATHEWS
M

(CONSULTING ™

Civil and Environmental Enginecrs M E M O R A N D U M

TO: John Pluswick, Sheltra & Son Construction
FROM: Rene Mathews
DATE: January 16, 2007

SUBJECT: RFP No. 3

Culverts Under WM & FM, and Conflicts

Please provide a proposal to perform the following changes to the BRP Pipeline Extension Project:

1.

Please call

c: Joe
Bru

Provide a Jump sum proposal to deflect the FM and the WM vertically across the existing
72” CMP culvert at station 49+90. This work will include the addition of 4- 45 degree
fittings. Vertical separation across the culvert shall be 12” minimum, and cover over the
pipes shall be 30” minimum.

Provide a lump sum proposal to install 40’ lengths of 18” CMP across the WM and FM
alignments at each of four locations. The culverts will be in the flowline of washouts
extending inland from the canal bordering the project’s east side. The location of each will
be as determined by the Engineer, and shall have a minimum of 12” separation between top
of pipe and bottom of WM and FM. Include slope stabilization and surface drainage
enhancements as diagrammed on the attached sketches. Re-graded areas above the water
line shall be seeded with bahia seed and mulched.

Provide a lump sum proposal to provide the manpower and equipment necessary to retrieve
the 24” butterfly valve provided by Palm Beach County for installation at Sta. 3+80 (+/-),
from AKA’s yard on Northlake Blvd. Installation of this extra valve will be at no charge to
the Owner to facilitate continued progress while flushing of another section of these water
mains and force mains by another contractor is underway.

me should you have any questions regarding the scope of work.

Tanecredi, PBCWUD
ce Wundrack, MC

Rebecca Travis, MC

File

Jtewm 3

Mathews Consulting, Inc. » 1475 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 250 ¢ West Palm Beach, FL 33401
361-478-7961 » Fax: 561-478-7964
www.mathewsconsultinginc.com




{S61) 478-7964 p.3

o a1
Job E_f_‘if wud pn Pl EX s 1o
4

Jan 16 07 12:52p Ma- hews Consulting, Inc.

MATHEWS Skeet No. / of
CONS[ JITING INC. CuleuiatedBy Moz g— tglo
Civil and Eavironmental Engineers Scale )
EXremida 2 v
/
L“l F‘SM”J
----- R it e, ,..."..,v.—.‘q‘...m*h — — -
) !/
[~ 3 miN
‘ T oF
M

s st

WEST™ END 1" calverT (4 19p))
ﬂ/ﬁ.”\) v‘gw TR

NTS

Y

1.
&
{

frata B 211 W SRV

12445
18+ 36
24+85
47 to0

.25
/625
.25
1o 4O

29 °
20,7
2.8 °*
/9.¢ 7

Mathews Consulting, Inc, 1475 Centrepark Joulevard, Suite 250 West Palm Beach, Fl. 33401 561-478-796) Fax 3561-478-7964
ol LY i e




Jan 16 07 12:52p Mathews Consulting, Inc. (S61) 478-7964 p.-4

b Fugmiel- Swate  ———> N %
EXCMATon Aep'D. 14y’
& ATThS locknan.

HOTE: COVRATION SHALL NOT 0K, DRIDGE. Srsnumg
N4 SA_19400, 21° #r PONTKN OF . DXSTING MPOINGUDE 46A OR XSG S
N 2V 26512 wy TEE CORATRNG WY 8 OGCHWRID 10 T ABACDN DIOH, A4

Yw u.go' BeNO Wmmmummmmm

12 aw; $. 12°6° RED A A D
el HLAY e e R
ﬂ"ﬂ”ﬁ' 5P 33 ) &

/ 50 sz -
) < o 19+00 2
> J +00
; & ' % gg =R, 2140
&
i &
2
%
81
‘w
iR
3
«
b

501'28'53"w

——————— — —

o .7‘!-\\(:! V10 wenw ¢ ) « -
24 ;
= e e —— =y e gt s v et | o—  — A — — ai-v ————— — e e s v | —— G — — Nty | Gntt. by Svpr S—— T— -
2b 1 e - & o
T e e — T = =P e e -— el aA e i ol e TP ST _——d:gsf —
| ! 1
20 . i ) ; : , ) ’l
18 Jo 8 ! A !
! T
’
16 L. , 8 1ie- Y N S S
\ & WY
i
14 - +
2 4
g -4
12 b b -
=
2] - -} W - - - -
" ] = 3 : y s ol L _F
8+00 18+ 38 19400 20+00 20456 A4+
1] oam | mwueo ron VIO O | nesone:  mat, M
na E—— ATHEW
-+ ORaaM:  _JwT m? CONSUL’HN
7 . CIvil ok v
- ! _jonEcken: guw 1 e &, 8. s e
!m L (e A
a— APPROVED: AW :O“‘OQ%LE\&S‘:—E :n"vewa-unom"!"‘ tom

“PrOJECTSIPBONL )1 UCADAS - RIS 1EICDA e S/R7OPYSG drevone AM GR Frtes b ciniton roon mem s




Jan 16 07 12:53p

1]

Mathews Consulting,

Inc. {561

} 478~

7964

et

X

I
|

EXCAVTE 1Sx10’t
At 6mumv‘“:

=3

A8 vad 3¥NLNA

J

3.42,0€.68S

{C305, DR3ZS)

o
O
+
o€«
’q
Y
w)
¥
(o]
[e/]
: i bt
LR ™
.’ S— L
3 AR I =t &%
2ol >2e op o (chss 250y ) ! |21
3 ' €z — ooy --y -3
-3 "&40 1T EmMF . o} —’us
Bopbr — bl A s ppene // o o o 8%z
§"’ d e » revg ) - v L0GE OF sann ;“:’_' '8
2 <
< i A »
- # 3 li!
~ 2
L
| I |2
. : - 3
szwo’mt - = —F -~ —_— T4 |
e WCSY 17T OF stonon 8 .
24
I I S Sy N G 0 KT AT B L 2
v v 7 v 1 3y T it i
22 ‘
ISR i A (RSN s N S (RN AU M B AU st s L.
20___ . J/fmﬂwaru.ms ‘
: - ; 20
‘ /b/// 2
- : o e
:i_ r i }’\///;/'//7/7/"
18 Z] Z] wazi 7 fT.
/ 4
2" wve b 2 00w oF Fu
(c90s, DA22.5) (euss 33)
16 L 16
b4
A-Ri{ezs < 3
1“4l 12 e ?P & e 1
! = ning
i | § | §
12 _ C:/’ 12
: : - fur o Ly
10 t_ L ~ R ~ N 3
_24+00 24498 25400 26400 76+43
by _Dare | souen son aeavD v
—~—— JESGNED: _RLWM. s .
- !VIA THE)
1— e 2 ConsuLin
I 1 CHFEXED: oL w. COCH‘-“""""
__ UL Y T FL S ‘1‘:‘:&;
] ] APPRCVED: A3 M %&M Le e g oo
OAPIOIIRABRA § 38 wom v




Jan 16 07 12:53p

LY

Mathews Consulting, Inc.

(561) 478-73964

p.6

e e T T U

FAAVETE B T8 s
NILTH v SATH 9F
AD. MATTH
Wa GlouND ELET.
%&gﬂ AND Sou7 .
g,
202x15" 2 PaVD

ZRISTING PIND. DATEN Baia
asy. Ar A

~>N g0’

NRE COMRCTOR SHAL NIT DG,
POTCN OF W
W

5
§
)
5
:

a3 tEpr
e

T Ton

»——&_}"“ “ cew
—

ary

g
S —— e

/20' Ve P (0903, DR2 )
PROSRE

b e e
T e e

E0CE OF Wa A

v
8 CH
- - P
< e - .
8%
~ e - -y -
2 8 3 3 & ' 3
2+00 13400 13+92 14400 15+00
A 1IL0 Fon APRYD Y
— OESINDD. Na T, MAT H Ew S
— DRAWN: Al ' INC
- CONSULIING *<
- 3 M. Civil sedl Pavermnental Engiavcre
uELoxeD BN 1403 v BVD, MATE 290 ACET Bam SEADM 1, 3lads
I e ¥, REBECCA TRAVIS PE. R deviernarent keest e L3 -a00rere
APPROVID: RAM. ';;m;‘r—-"‘* = 48 RIS LCRA Sy SO




Jan 16 07 1 :x3p Mathews Consulting, Inc. (5611 478-7964 p.7

' S5of §

4
EXCAVATE /5510’ S & o° )
Mokt AD Sound oF N\ EXSTING 12x10%
ﬂfl/- ”f/]/p- A0AIN
/glﬂm EX/$TIAA N zw L
Y QLOUND . ) e T
MRTY AND Seu7? s
2
-]
_____ *"\
_____________ 2®
‘Ozu
[~}
=3
m<
&
Y
54
_] 5
_____ sou sond 1500 2
-3
I—
i oI I__f-——-—_—3*
o0t A N B N s P
e s i 3 e e puv b 238
Tt - M 22
] ¢ /»--,M‘anl -20*
i ! 20
%
' - 18
Ne 24t e dw
(SUAS 230)
l — JCo- ]
1Bremn DOCUMENTS
I‘ m ¢ F u »
vomy, 1e20" ICN]
— . . 12 o v ]
Call 48 boun
: B - 0 Sefors pov &g
""! v -q, @« [} ~ h’i ::J s Ho e Ladd
8 4 8§ § & 8§ & °® 0. 4534m0
——— ! . 3 : Souiine S G OF of Rotin 4.
6400 46450 4700 47450 48+00
VERIFY SCALE PALM BEACH COUNTY )
wSs - CHONCER WD 1312 WATER UTIUTIES DEPARTMENT DATE MAY. 206 . ..
ING INc. = o BRP PIPELINE EXTENSION )
Tanewial Engmsare BAv 5 ONE mow on ] PROJEC! uo\ 9_5?;_1 BRP SHLE S o 25
Rodelp el e Tt PLAN AND PROFILE ORAWNG: G-
ks, | o0 ser. ayzcer FROM STA. 43400 TO STA. 48400 ‘ -




SHELTRA & son consT CO, INC.

P.0. BOX 336, INDIANTOWN, FLORIDA 34956
PHONE 772-597-3180

February 5, 2007
RE: BRP Pipeline Extension
Attn: Rene L. Mathews, P.E.

Please accept this letter as a formal proposal for the above named project. This work it to include the following:
Items for RFP 3 :

DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT { UNIT PRICE TOTAL ADDITION TOTAL DEDUCTION

DELETE
[tems per Attachment 1

1 LS $3.646.89 $3,646.89

ADD

Items per Attachment 2 1 LS $40.345.66 $40,345.66
TOTALS: $40,345.66 $3,646.89
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: | $2,233,000.00]
CONTRACT AFTER RFP'S 1 & 2: | $2,108,314.00]
NET CHANGE: | $36,698.77]
Terms: Price adjustment to be made to original approved schedule of values.
REVISED CONTRACT SUM: | $2,145,013.00]

If you require any additional information, please contact me at your convenience.

Sincerely, Accepted,

John L. Pluswick |
Estimator / Project Manger |
Sheltra & Son Construction, Inc.




Palm Beach County Project Change Order Proposal Form

ATTACHMENT 2
Project No. 05-018(B)
Project Name BRP Pipeline Extension
MC Project Number 1312
RFP No: 3
Description: ltems to be added to contract
Item No. Description Prime Labor - Manhours Prime Equip.- Hours Prime Mat'l - Units Subcontr
| |Rate IUnit Extn Rate lUnit | Extn Rate IUnit | Extn
1. Deflection of Water Main | 135.14 18, 2,432.52 158775 18/ 2,857.50 i i Do- -
using (4) 45° Bends - E : - -
Bends - - 8504 EA 3,400.00
Megalugs & gaskets ~ - | - 226.75;8 EA 1,814.00 B
2 (4) 40' pipe culverts 135.14 32 4,324.48 158.75; 32 5,080.00 142,160 LF 2,272.00 }
sand cement fp-rap 135.14 20 2,702.80 158.75? 200 3,175.00 23712 PAL 2,844.00
) surface drainage grading 135.14 120 1,621.68 158.75 12 1,905.00 ‘ ‘ -
3 Retrieve 24" BFV 60 2 12000 53, 2 10600 ’ -
- - { - 5 ‘ -
Subtotals 11,201.48 | 13,123.50 10,330.00 -
-Sales Tax- Mad N/A N/A 619.80
Subtotal i N/A N/A 10,949.80
15% Prime Markup 1,680.22 1,968.53 1,642.47 | N/A
5% Markup on Subcon. N/A N/A N/A -
Subtotal 12,881.70 15,092.03 11,972.47 -
1% Bond 128.82 150.92 119.72 -
Subtotals ) 13,010.52 15,242.95 12,092.19 -
Grand Total 40,345.66




MATHEWS
(CONSULTING @

Civil and Environmental Engincers M E M O R A N D U M
TO: John Pluswick, Sheltra & Son Construction
FROM: Rene Mathews
DATE: November 29, 2006

SUBJECT: RFP Nc. 4
72" CMP Culvert

Please provide a proposal to perform the following changes to the BRP Pipeline Extension Project:
1. Cut and remove a section of 72-inch CMP pipe at the newly installed WM & FM located at

Sta. 49+90 (Dwg. C-8). Fill cut area with soil and compact. Plug and bury the west end of
the culvert and compact. See attached sketch.

Please call me should you have any questions regarding the scope of work.

c: Joe Tanecredi, PBCWLD
Bruce Wundrack, MC
Rebecca Travis, MC
File

Tor ¥
Mathews Consulting, Inc. » 1475 Centrepark Boulevard, Suite 250 * West Palm Beach, FL 33401

561-478-7961 + Fax: 561-478-7964
www.mathewsconsultinginc.com







SHELTRA & son consT CO, INC.

P.O. BOX 336, INDIANTOWN, FLORIDA 34956
PHONE 772-597-3180

February 5, 2007
RE: BRP Pipeline Extension

Attn: Rene L. Mathews, P.E.

Please accept this letter as a formal proposal for the above named project. This work it to include the following:

Items for RFP 4
DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT | UNIT PRICE TOTAL ADDITION TOTAL DEDUCTION
ADD
ltems per Attachment | ! LS $41,448.57 $7,509.77
TOTALS: $7,509.77 $0.00
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: I $2,233,000.00]
CONTRACT AFTER RFP'S 1,2,3: | $2,145,013.00]
NET CHANGE: I $7,509.77]
Terms: Price adjustment to be made to original approved schedule of values.
REVISED CONTRACT SUM: [ $2,152,523.00]
If you require any additional information, please contact me at your convenience.
Accepted,

Sincerely,

John L. Pluswick
Estimator / Project Manger
Sheiltra & Son Construction, Inc.




SHELTRA & son coNsT cO, INC.

P.O. BOX 336, INDIANTOWN, FLORIDA 34956
PHONE 772-597-3180

January 17, 2007
RE: BRP Pipeline Extension
Attn: Rene L. Mathews, P.E.

Please accept this letter as a formal proposal for the above named project. This work it to include the following:

Items for RFP 4
DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT | UNIT PRICE TOTAL ADDITION TOTAL DEDUCTION
ADD
Items per Attachment | 1 LS $41,448.57 $7.509.77
TOTALS: $7,509.77 $0.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: | $2,233,000.00)
CONTRACT AFTER RFP'S 1,2,3: | $2,146,116.00]
NET CHANGE: I $7,509.77]

Terms: Price adjustment to be made to original approved schedule of values.
REVISED CONTRACT SUM: | $2,153,626.00]

If you require any additional information, please contact me at your convenience.
Sincerely, Accepted, FO 0O y
Z /
o -
7?7 5/0

John L. Pluswick
Estimator / Project Manger
Sheltra & Son Construction, Inc.




Palm Beach County Project Change Order Proposal Form

ATTACHMENT 1
05-018(B)
BRP Pipeline Extension
1312
4
Items to be added to contract

Project No.

Project Name

MC Project Number
RFP No:
Description:

Item No. Description Prime Labor - Manhours Prime Equip.- Hours Prime Mat'l - Units Subcontr
l lRate ]Urit_ I Extn Rate lUnit | Extn- Rate lUm't Extn
IRemove?2'Culver, 13514 2 29m308|  ase7s 2 samsol - | )
fill berm & compact, - 1 B e N - -
o o__sempoldpipe .- I I S R
.Subtotals . 2,973.08 3,492.50 ! - -
'Sales Tax- Matl N/A N/A -
Subtotal N/A N/A -
- 15% Prime Markup - 445.96 523.88 - |N/A
5% Markup on Subcon. N/A N/A N/A -
~ Subtotal o 3,419.04 4,016.38 - -
~ 1%Bond - 3419 4016 o T
‘Subtorals 3,453.23 4,056.54 - |
Grand Total ! 7509171
e

# Zg/a




SUPPLEMENT ADDITIONS/DELETIONS SUMMARY

PROJECT: BRP Utility Site APPROVAL LIMITS:
CONTRACTOR: Sheltra DEPARTMENT HEAD
DEPARTMENT HEAD CONJSQ%BFE‘E"EW PLUS CONTRACT REVIEW
PROJECT NO.: 03-050 COMMITTEE
RESOLUTION NO.: R2005-1893 (Amount)  (Days)  (Amount) (Days) (Amount) (Days)
DATE APPROVED: 09/27/05 INDIVIDUAL Sup.  $50,000.00 10 Days $100,000.00 30Days  $100,000.00 40 Days
AUTHORIZATION AMOUNT: $2,,233,000.00 CUMMULATIVE Sup.  $50,000.00 10Days $100,000.00  30Days  $200,000.00 40 Days
CONTRACT REVIEW TOTAL DEPT, HEAD & BOARD OF COUNTY
DEPARTMENT HEAD COMMITTEE CONTRACT REVIEW COMM.  COMMISSIONERS
DATE NET (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)  (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)  (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)  (ADDS PLUS DEDUCTS)
Sup.# APPROVED CHANGE  AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS AMOUNT DAYS TOTALS
001  pending  (105,477.00) 0 0 0 0 0 (105,477.00) 45 (105,477.00)
TOTAL (105,477.00) 0 0 $ 0 0 $0 0 $105,477.00) 45 (105,477.00)
Notes:

1. Net Change reflects the net amount of additions plus deductions.
2. Adds plus Deducts reflects the net value of unrelated changes for use in determining the approval authority for the Supplement.
3. Liquidated Damages = $ 1000 (Prior to Substantial Completion) and = $ 500 (After Substantial Completion).



SCHEDULE 1
PARTICIPATION BY M/WBE SUBCONTRACTORS
PROJECT NAME: BRP Utility Site PROJECT NO.: 04-125
NAME OF PRIME CONTRACTOR: __ Sheltra & Son CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 Final
CONTACT PERSON:  John Pluswick PHONE NO: _772-597-3180 FAX NO.
BID DATE: _ 9/27/05 DEPARTMENT: _WUD
Name, Address and Phone Number of Type of Work To Be Subcontract Amount
M/WBE Performed Black Hispanic Women Other (Please Specify)
1. - -
2. -
3. P S
4. _ e
5. - -
6. _ -
7. - —
8. —— -
9. — —_
10. _ -
Totals $_0.00 $ 000 $_0.00 $ 000
Original Contract Amount  $2,233,000.00 Original Participation  $350,000.0  Percent Participation 15.70

Adjusted Contract Amount _ $2,127,523.00  Adjusted Participation  $350,000.0  Adjusted Percent Participation 16.50

M/WBE




- Martin County _

INOVANTOWN RD

tExanoer dunl

«

<
u,
«
u
-
o

Palm Beach County
Water Utilities
Department

TEM
Service Area (SA) and e
Major Facilities 5
(=]
o
( W sveamor : 3 :
Wyb 0 5-6183) srare daas o % | wwre® 3
1 = i N 2l
' . 5 s[iay
1 & ‘1 =
" GATOR BLVD i 0 =
1 5y ; v Y
! 1 ) COUNTY ROAD 880 ; SOUTHERN §LVD < Ny
{ / S/
E‘ ' / ‘%ﬂ' SjumMumr
g 1 " x;l = ot
o H s S
] & .
> ! | roceyl, 1
T / & Y WPz
! __%l a LA
T [ircm  sowscws | SR feta
1 / a :
] M ANTA
1 r" g ; o
1 | : ~{ © breot
i ; 2
§ { ! ,/j
1 ; ;
' % ;
1 | 'T’ndc §
1 8 > LOXAHATCHEE 3=
Legend ! . WILDLIFE REFUGE =
1 ; 1 . =
P.B.CW.U.D. SA ' gfsawm:l i)
he
===« Mandatory Reclaimed SA : 3 e
= = * Palm Beach County Limits 1 farea N|L1 vl A
3 - : ‘ Lo
Y Administration t e 40k \ Lix
1 L3 )
B Water Reclaimation Facility i \\3:;:, 2
A Water Treatment Facility ! % N o colnr mdore
. § : o N ™
G Wetlands . ! , I
1 : 4.
) L g 3
1 : N o
! o :
2 X 7
Broward County ’

Hillsboro Canal




